has been included as a component of purchase price. The remaining $77.3 million balance related to the
acceleration of unvested stock options, restricted stock awards, and share appreciation rights for Medicis
employees that was triggered by the change in control was recognized as a post-combination expense within
Restructuring, integration and other costs in the fourth quarter of 2012.

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-Q

20

Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed
The transaction has been accounted for as business combination under the acquisition method of accounting. The
following table summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the
acquisition date.

9

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-Q

21

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(All tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Amounts
Recognized as of
Acquisition Date
(as previously
reported)(a)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments(b)

Amounts
Recognized as of
June 30, 2013
(as adjusted)

Cash and cash equivalents $169,583 $— $169,583
Accounts receivable(c) 81,092 9,116 90,208
Inventories(d) 145,157 (7,635 ) 137,522
Short-term and long-term investments(e) 626,559 — 626,559
Income taxes receivable 40,416 — 40,416
Other current assets(f) 74,622 — 74,622
Property and equipment, net 8,239 (5,625 ) 2,614
Identifiable intangible assets, excluding acquired IPR&D(g) 1,390,724 (21,843 ) 1,368,881
Acquired IPR&D(h) 153,817 5,992 159,809
Other non-current assets 616 — 616
Current liabilities(i) (453,909 ) (12,375 ) (466,284 )
Long-term debt, including current portion(j) (777,985 ) — (777,985 )
Deferred income taxes, net (205,009 ) 12,204 (192,805 )
Other non-current liabilities (8,841 ) — (8,841 )
Total identifiable net assets 1,245,081 (20,166 ) 1,224,915
Goodwill(k) 1,333,798 20,166 1,353,964
Total fair value of consideration transferred $2,578,879 $— $2,578,879
______________________
(a)As previously reported in the 2012 Form 10-K.

(b)

The measurement period adjustments primarily reflect: (i) reductions in the estimated fair value of a product brand
intangible asset and property and equipment; (ii) changes in estimated inventory reserves; (iii) changes in certain
assumptions impacting the fair value of acquired IPR&D; (iv) additional information obtained with respect to the
valuation of certain pre-acquisition contingent assets, as well as legal and milestone obligations; and (v) the tax

[…]

(c)The fair value of trade accounts receivable acquired was $90.2 million, with the gross contractual amount being$90.3 million, of which the Company expects that $0.1 million will be uncollectible.
(d)Includes $104.6 million to record Medicis’ inventory at its estimated fair value.

(e)

Short-term and long-term investments consist of corporate and various government agency and municipal debt
securities, investments in auction rate floating securities (student loans), and investments in equity securities.
Subsequent to the acquisition date, the Company liquidated these investments for proceeds of $615.4 million, $9.0
million and $8.0 million in the fourth quarter of 2012, the first quarter of 2013, and the second quarter of 2013,
respectively.

(f)Includes prepaid expenses and an asset related to a supplemental executive retirement program. The supplementalexecutive retirement program was settled as of December 31, 2012.
(g)The following table summarizes the amounts and useful lives assigned to identifiable intangible assets:

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-Q

22

Weighted-
 Average
Useful
Lives
(Years)

Amounts
Recognized as
of
Acquisition
Date
(as previously
reported)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments

Amounts
Recognized as of
June 30, 2013
(as adjusted)

In-licensed products 11 $633,429 $2,283 $635,712
Product brands 8 491,627 (24,877 ) 466,750
Patents 5 224,985 1,148 226,133
Corporate brands 14 40,683 (397 ) 40,286
Total identifiable intangible assets acquired 9 $1,390,724 $(21,843 ) $1,368,881

10

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-Q

23

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(All tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

(h)

The significant components of the acquired IPR&D assets primarily relate to the development of dermatology
products, such as Luliconazole, a new imidazole, antimycotic cream for the treatment of tinea cruris, pedis and
corporis, and Metronidazole 1.3%, a topical antibiotic for the treatment of bacterial vaginosis ($136.9 million, in

[…]

statements and, therefore, the Company has not retrospectively adjusted those financial statements.

(b)The fair value of trade accounts receivable acquired was $29.8 million, with the gross contractual amount being$31.1 million, of which the Company expects that $1.3 million will be uncollectible.
(c)Assets held for sale relate to a product brand acquired in the Atlantis acquisition. Subsequent to that acquisition, the

plan of sale changed, and the Company no longer intends to sell the asset. Consequently, the product brand is not

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-Q

28

classified as an asset held for sale as of June 30, 2013.
(d)The following table summarizes the amounts and useful lives assigned to identifiable intangible assets:

13

Edgar Filing: Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc. - Form 10-Q

29

VALEANT PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
(All tabular amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Weighted-
 Average
Useful
Lives
(Years)

Amounts
Recognized as
of
Acquisition
Date
(as previously
reported)

Measurement
Period
Adjustments

Amounts
Recognized as of
June 30, 2013
(as adjusted)

Product brands 10 $456,720 $(1,325 ) $455,395
Corporate brands 12 31,934 3,725 35,659
Product rights 10 109,274 (873 ) 108,401
Royalty agreement 9 36,277 — 36,277
Partner relationships 5 32,414 — 32,414
Total identifiable intangible assets acquired 10 $666,619 $1,527 $668,146

(e)

Other non-current liabilities, and the corresponding indemnification assets, primarily relate to certain asserted and
unasserted claims against Probiotica, which include potential tax-related obligations that existed at the acquisition
date. The Company is indemnified by the sellers in accordance with indemnification provisions under its
contractual arrangements. Indemnification assets and contingent liabilities were recorded at the same amount and
classified in the same manner, as components of the purchase price, representing our best estimates of these
amounts at the acquisition date, in accordance with guidance for loss contingencies and uncertain tax positions.